Rec., Mar. 24, 1934 H.P (SECOND EXTRAORDINARY SESSION, 1933) House Bill No. 386 (By Mr. Suddarth) Passed March 200 1934 In Effect_____Passage

ENROLLED BILL

Passage

Originated in the A. M. C. M. C. M. C. Takes effect.

of House of

CORRECTLY ENROLLED

(H. B. No. 386)

[Passed March 24, 1934; in effect from passage.]

AN ACT to authorize the city of Grafton, West Virginia, a municipal corporation, to set aside from the general revenues of said city, other than direct property taxes levied on real estate and personal property, a sum not to exceed five thousand dollars annually, to be used in the repayment of any sum of money borrowed by the city of Grafton from the reconstruction finance corporation, or other federal governmental agency authorized to make loans, for the purpose of constructing, equipping, maintaining and operating a municipally owned hospital, in or near the city of Grafton, the authority to anually set aside the said sum and use it for said purpose, to exist until the sum or sums so borrowed shall be repaid, and to enact proper ordinance to carry out the provisions of this act, and to pledge the sums so set aside for the repayment of said

loan.

[Enrolled H. B. No. 386

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

2

Section 1. The city of Grafton, Taylor county, West Vir-2 ginia, a municipal corporation, is authorized to set aside from 3 the general revenues of said city, other than taxes levied direct-4 ly on real estate and personal property, a sum not to exceed five 5 thousand dollars annually, to be used for and in the repayment 6 of any sum or sums of money borrowed by the city of Grafton 7 from the reconstruction finance corporation or other federal 8 governmental agency authorized to make loans, for the purpose 9 of constructing, equipping, maintaining and operating a mu-10 nicipally owned hospital, in or near the city of Grafton, under 11 the authority of chapter sixty-eight, acts of the Legislature of 12 West Virginia, first extraordinary session, one thousand nine 13 hundred thirty-three. The authority to annually set aside and 14 use for said purpose, the said sum from the general revenues of 15 the city of Grafton, other than taxes levied directly on real 16 estate and personal property, shall exist until the sum or sums 17 so borrowed for said purpose is repaid. This authority shall be 18 additional to the authority vested in said city of Grafton by 19 virtue of said chapter sixty-eight, acts of the Legislature, first 20 extraordinary session, one thousand nine hundred thirty-three,

CORRECTLY ENROLLED

Chairman House Committee.

Inairman Senate Committee.

Chairman Senate Committee. 20

Enrolled H. B. No. 386]

21 and the said city is authorized to enact and put in force proper
22 ordinances to carry out the provisions of this act, and to pledge
23 said sum so set aside for the purpose of further securing said
24 loan or loans and the repayment thereof to such federal govern25 mental agency.

3

CORRECTLY ENROLLED

Chairman House Committee.

